

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department**

REGINA ALSTON, SANDRA VAUGHN-COOKE and
FAIR HOUSING JUSTICE CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

STARRETT CITY and GRENADIER REALTY CORP.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

AARON BLOOM
BARBARA GRAVES-POLLER
DORIS BERNHARDT
of Counsel

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for the City of New
York, *amicus curiae*
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2274or -2275
bgraves@law.nyc.gov

August 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The New York City Human Rights Law.....	3
B. The CHRL’s prohibition on lawful source of income discrimination	5
C. The LINC Program	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
THE CITY HUMAN RIGHTS LAW’S SOURCE OF INCOME PROTECTIONS APPLY TO ALL FORMS OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, INCLUDING LINC	10
A. Local Law 10 was intended to cover housing assistance programs other than Section 8.....	10
B. Local Law 10’s source of income protections do not offend the Urstadt Law.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Loews Corp.</i> , 276 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep't 2000).....	3
<i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011).....	4, 12
<i>Bennett v. Health Mgt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep't 2011).....	4
<i>Cales v. New Castle Hill Realty</i> , Docket No. 10-Civ-3426, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9619 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2011)	12
<i>Dino Realty Corp. v. Khan</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 71 (2d Dep't 2014)	12
<i>Dunbar Partners L.P. v Landon</i> , 277 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep't 2000).....	11
<i>Harris & Assocs., Inc. v. de Leon</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 698 (1994).....	13
<i>L.C. v. Lefrak Org. Inc.</i> , 987 F.Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Matter of Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014).....	11
<i>Short v. Manhattan Apts., Inc.</i> , 916 F.Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Tapia v. Successful Management, Corp.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep't 2010).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dep't 2009)	5
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Agosto v. Am. Constr. Assocs., LLC</i> , OATH Index No. 1964/15 (April 5, 2017)	13
<i>Howe v. Best Apartments</i> , OATH Index No. 2602/2014 (March 14, 2016)	13
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-101.....	3
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-102.....	5, 10
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-105.....	13
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-107.....	4, 5, 10
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-130.....	4, 12
Rules	
68 R.C.N.Y. § 7-01	7
68 R.C.N.Y. § 7-06	8
68 R.C.N.Y. § 7-09	8, 9
68 R.C.N.Y. § 7-14	8
68 R.C.N.Y. § 7-17	9
68 R.C.N.Y. § 7-21	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Legislative History	
Local Law Bill Jacket, Local Law 39 of 1991, Report of the Legal Division, Committee on General Welfare	3
Minutes of the N.Y.C. Council Comm. on General Welfare (April 11, 2007).....	6
Report of the Governmental Affairs Division, N.Y.C. Council Comm. on General Welfare (April 11, 2007).....	5
Other Material	
Benjamin W. Fisher, et al., <i>Leaving Homelessness Behind: Housing Decisions among Families Exiting Shelter</i> , 24 Housing Policy Debate 364-386 (2014)	7
Department of Housing and Urban Development, “Housing Choice Vouchers Fact Sheet”	11
HRA Notice to Landlords	9
New York City, <i>Turning the Tide on Homelessness in New York City</i> (2017)	8
Michael Schill, <i>Local Enforcement of Laws Prohibiting Discrimination in Housing: the New York City Human Rights Commission</i> , 23 Fordham Urb. L. J. 991 (1996).....	4
